
1 

 

KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY` 

  Directorate of Research 

Vellanikkara, Thrissur – 680 656. 

Phone: 0487-2438102 

Email : dr@kau.in 

No. R4/65511/2019       dated 17-09-2022 

e Tender Notice 

e-Tenders (online bids only) are invited in Two Bid System through Kerala Government 

Official e-Procurement portal http://etenders.kerala.gov.in for the generation of 

toxicological data necessary for the registration of biopesticides with CIBRC (Central 

Insecticides Board and Registration Committee) as per the technical specifications in 

Annexure IV and terms and conditions in Annexure V attached.  General information about 

the tenderer is to be furnished as in  Annexure I. Preliminary agreement shall be executed in 

the format given in Annexure II and Eligibility Compliance statement  as in annexure III   

 

Tender Details 

1 Name of the job Generation of toxicological data necessary 

for the registration of biopesticides with 

CIBRC 

2 Tender inviting Authority Director of Research, Kerala Agricultural 

University 

3 Date and Time of Publication of 

Tender 

17/09/2022 at 5 pm 

4 Last Date and Time of Receipt of 

Tenders 

07/10/2022 at 2 pm 

5 Date and Time of Opening of 

Technical Bid  

10/10/2022 at 11 am 

6 Earnest money deposit (EMD) 1% rounded to the nearest rupees of the total 

cost of the articles /quoted amount subject to a 

minimum of Rs. 1,500.00 

7 Tender submission fee Above 1.0 lakh to 10.00 lakhs - 0.20% of the 

cost of tender rounded to the nearest multiple of 

hundred subject to a minimum of Rs. 400.00 

and maximum of Rs. 1,500.00 + 12% GST as 

applicable 

Above 10.00 lakhs - 0.15% of the cost of tender 

rounded to the nearest multiple of a hundred 

subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000.00 + 12% 

GST as applicable 

8 Mode of submission of Bid Online 

10 Tender Documents   Can be downloaded www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

11 Period of firmness of the tender offer 90 days 

12 Time period for submission of 6 monts 

 



2 

 

toxicological data 

 

Documents to be submitted along with bid through online  

1 Tender form  

2 Undertaking  that vender is not debarred/ blacklisted/ banned by any govt institutes/ 

university/PSU 

3 E Payment form 

4 EMD Exemption Certificate& other certificates (required, if any, for tender 

acceptance 

5 General information about the tenderer as in annexure 1 

6 Scanned Copy of duly filled preliminary 

Agreement in stamp paper of Rs.200/- as in annexure II  

7 Eligibility Compliance Sheet   as in annexure III 

8 Technical specifications compliance matrix as in annexure IV 

9 Terms and Conditions of Contract as in annexure V   

10 BOQ 

11 Detailed financial statement 

Instructions to the bidders 

a. Payment of tender fee and EMD must be done online only as a single transaction 

at www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. Tender document fee is Rs. 11300/- + 12% GST  

(Rs.11300.00 + 1356.00 = Rs.12656.00) and EMD is Rs. 75000/-. 

b. Bids and Tender Documents, signed Physically and / or Digitally with a valid Digital 

Signature Certificate, are to be submitted online in the given formats 

c. All items must be quoted and  must comply with the respective Specifications 

d. All corrigenda shall be published online only and shall not be available elsewhere. 

e. Compliance statement should be submitted in the given formats only. The technical 

bid is to be submitted in this form, duly signed by the authorized signatory. 

f. The tender will be evaluated based on the lowest rate quoted for all the biocontrol 

agents combined. 

g. The firms should generate and provide the following toxicological data listed below 

for the registration of biopesticides as per CIBRC guidelines and also should assist 

(the nature of assistance should be specified by the bidder) Kerala Agricultural 

University in filing the application with CIBRC and in obtaining the registration 

for the strains. The rates should be quoted inclusive of these charges. 

h. The data generation should be in accordance with the latest guidelines issued by 

CIBRC for the registration of biopesticides based on the minutes of the 440th meeting 

of the registration committee 

(http://ppqs.gov.in/sites/default/files/public_notice_with_enclosure.pdf) 

For further details /clarifications, send e mail to  berin.pathrose@kau.in 

 

Director of Research 


